
AGENDA 

Board Meeting-Sauk Valley College 

President Sabol's Office 

June 24, 1968 8 P.M. 

A. Call to Order 

8. Roll Call 

C. Recommended actions: 

1. Approval of minutes as submitted 

2. Approval of financial statement 

3. Approval of monthly budgetary report 

4. Approval of current payroll journal 

5. Approval of current bills for payment 

6. Approval of new staff appointments 

7. Approval of amended budget for 1967-68 

D. Old Business 

1. Approval of operating budget for 1968-69 and establishment 

of public hearing date 

2. Other old business 

E. President Sabol's report: 

1. Summer session enrollment 

2. Report on Change Order #4 relating to all-weather surfacing of track 

3. Staff Vacations 

4. Other items 

F. New Business: 

1. Legal aspects of Working Cash Fund 

2. Other new business 

G. Time of next meeting 

H. Adjournment 



MINUTES OF REGULAR MEETING SAUK VALLEY COLLEGE BOARD 

June 24, 1968 

The Board of Education of Sauk Valley College met in regular session at & p:M. on June24, 1968 

in  Presidentt Office of Sauk ValleyCollege, Rural Route #1; Dixon, Illinois: Chairman 

Schuneman called the meeting to order at 8:07 pari.and the following members answered roil 

call: Peter Dillon, Orval DeWeerth, Catherine Perkihs,Kenneth Reuter, Clayton Schunenianrarid 

Warren E. Welder. Gerald Stuff was absent. 

Member DeWeerth moved, seconded by Member Dillon; that the minutes of theJune 10, 1968 

meeting be approved as submitted, Motion voted and carried unanimously. 

Member Walder moved, seconded by Member DeWeerth, to. approve theattathed financial 

statement. Motion moted and carried unanimously. 

MeMber Walder moved, seconded by Member Dillon, to approvethe payroll jounialin the 

amount of$76,074.45 and the following vote was recorded: Ayes-Members DeWeerth, Dillon 

Perkins, Reuter, Walder and Schuneman. Nays-b. Motion carried. 
IMember Welder moved, seconded by Member Reuter; that bilis as listed and attached be ) 

approved in the following amounts: Educational Fund $20;613.30; Building Fund $4431.84; Site 

and. Construction Fund $7,744.76; The following vote was reedited: Ayes: Members DeWeerth, 

Dillon, Perkins, Reuter, Walder, and Schuneman. Nays-0.. Motion Carried. 

The following staff appointments were presented to the Board.for approval: Mr. Byron L 

HImelitk as CoLinseldrandActing..Director of Activities and Financial Aititatan annual salary's:4 

$11,825 which id Grade Ill, Step 7 on the Administrative Salary Schedule. Mr. Donald J. Foster as 

instructor of Social Science at a salary rate of $8,850for the academic year. Member Dilion 

moved; seconded by Member Perkins, that the above-mentioned appointments be approved 

andthe following vote was recorded: Ayes: Member Onion, Perkins, Reuter, Walder and 

Schunenian. Nay: (Qualified) Member DeWeerth. 

Dr. Sabol asked Board approvaito release Dr. Roberti.. Nash,Director of Planning and 

Development, from his i968.-69 contract, as of August 1, 1968. Dr. Nadi has been offered the 

presidency of the Cecil CommunityCollege in Maryland. Member Reuter moved to attept:withi 

regret the .resignation of Dr, Robert Nash Member Dillon seconded the motion. MOtion voted 

and carried unanimously.. 
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Member Perkins moved, seconded by Member Reuter, that the Board accept the attached 

revised budget for the 1967-68 school year. The following vote was recorded: Ayes: Members} 

DeWeerth, Dillon, Perkins, Reuter, Walder, and Schuneenan. Nays-O. Motion carried. 

Member Welder moved, seconded by Member Dillon, that the tentative budget for the 

Educational Fund ofJunior College District #506, Counties of Whiteside, Lee, Ogle, Henry, and 

Bureau, State of Illinois, showingtotal expenditures of $1,715,000 and forthe Building Fund of 

said college showing totalexpenditures of $234,950 be approved and that copies•of such budget 

be made available at the.college office and at the residence of the secretary, Kenneth L.:Reuter, 

Rural Route #1, Amboy, Illinois. That a public hearing on said budget to held at Sauk Valley 

College in Said district at 8:00 p.m. on the 8th day of July, 1968 and that notice of the fact that 

the budget is on display and of the time and place of the public hearing be published at leatt 

once in the Sterling Daily Gazette and in the Dixon Evening Telegraph prior to the first day of 

July, 1968. The folloWing vote was recorded: Ayes: Member DeWeerth, Dillon, Perkins, Routed 

Walder, and Schuneman. Nays-O. Motion carried. 

it was reported that there had been no answers to the public advertisement for bids for 

installation for 4 power roof ventilators inthe temporary building. Member Welder moved, 

seconded by Member:Reuter, that the Board instruct the Business Manager to consult with any 

available air moving engineers on this problem: and if necessary, use simpler specifications, 

negotiate a price, and proceed with this work as rapidly as possible. The following vote was

recorded:. Ayes-Members DeWeerth, Dillon, Perkins, Reuter, Walder, and Schuneman. Nays-0. 

Motion carried. 

Dr. Sabol reported thatthe summer school enrollment had far exceeded advance estimates ini 

that there were:476 students enrolled for a total oft 151 credit hours. 

Dr. Sabol also reported that Change Order #4 relating to all-weather surfacing of the track had 

been disapproved by the IBA on the grounds It would be up-grading of the contract. DiscussiOn 

was held on whether or not to go ahead with this project without the IBA support. It wet 

decided that the Board would await the outcome Dr. Sabol's appeal before taking further action 

on this item. 
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ltWas reporteck0 the Board that the college had. receiveda Title II Library Grant of $6,976 foil 

books and supplies. 

Dr. Sabol told the Board that in reviewing space requirernentt fOrthefall it appearrd that therk 

would be adequate classrooms for the expected enrollment. He noted that there would. he a 

shortage of offices for faculty members, and asked for approval to investigate the possibility Of 

adding twobays (total area 32' x48') to the back of the Child Care building. This addititin to be. 

completed with contributed materials and.labor with a cost to the college of a pproximately:$a 

or $4 per square foot. Member Dillon moved, seconded by Member Perkins, that the-Board I 

approve this study and a report be preiented at the next Board Meeting stating the 

approximate cost of thi . project.. Motion voted and *carried. unanimously. 

The. Board was presented with a letter from the board attorney on the Working•Cash Fund, it 

was pointed.out that the college may in the future haveto create such a fund and that all 

members should be.aware of the legalltiet invoked in the administration of thistund. 

There being no further business, Member Walder moved, seconded by Member DeWeerth, that 

the Board.adjo.um. to July 8, 1968. The following vote was recorded: Ayes: Members DeWeer4 

Dillon, Perkins, Reuter, Waldett antl Schuneinari.. islays-0. Motion carried: 

The Meeting was adjOurned.at 9:30 pain. 

Kenneth Reuter, Secretary 

Sauk Valley College Board 

District #506 



NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN by the Board of Education of College District NO. 506 

in the counties of Whiteside, Lee, Ogle, Henry, and Bureau, State of Illinois, that a tentative budget 

For said School District for the fiscal year beginningJuly 1, 1968 will be on.file and conveniently available 

to public inspection at the Sauk Valley Business Office, Rural Route No, 1, Dixon, Illinois and the 

residence of Mr. Kenneth Reuter, Rural Route:.No.1, Amboy, Illinois in this school district from and after 

8:30 a.m. on the 25th day of lune, 1968. 

Notice is further hereby given that a publlc hearing on said budget will be held.at $:00 

p.m. on the 8th day of July, 1968 at Sauk Valley College, Rural Rout No. 1, Dixon, Illinois in the College

District No. 506. 

Board of Education, College District No:506 

in the counties of Whiteside, Lee, Ogle,.Henryi 

and Bureau, State of Illinois. 

I

Kenneth Reuter 

Secretary 
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June 24, 1968 

Mr. Robert Edison, Controller 
Sauk Valley College 
Route 1 
Dixon, Illinois 61021 

Dear Bob:: 

In accordance with your request, I have checked to determine what 
We.may ecpect if there is a carry-Over it the building or. 
edudational funds. I've talked with representatiVes of the 
railroads in both Lee and. Whiteside Counties. 

I have been advised that there is an understanding that there. may 
be a. carry-over without an objection from. the railroads if the 
amount carried over does not exceed 150t of the average of the 
expenditures made in the preceding three years. In other wards, 
if the average expenditures amounted to $ipo,oQa over the precedingl 
three years in the building fund, we could carry-over up to 8150,000. 

X have also checked the law relative to the establishment of 
working cash fund. As you know, the law is set forth in Sections I 
103.33:.1 through 103-33.6 of the Junior College Act. I believe you! 
have given copies of this law to the. Board. 

In the past, some common school districts bame used the working 
cash fund as a means of obtaining additional revenue. The provisions 
lot a working cash fund, insofar as they pertain to common schools,: 
are contained in Sections 20-1 through 20-8 of the School Code. 
They enable school boards to either sell bonds to establish a fund 
or to levy annually for the purpose of providing moneys for a 
working cash fund a "working cash fund tax" not to exceed ,05% of I 
the full, fair cash value as equalized or assessed by.the Department 
of Revenue. Districts have levied such a tax, have put it in a 
working cash fund, and at the end of each year have abolished the 
fund. 



Nri. Robert. Edison 
Sauk Valley. College June 24, 1908.

In Whiteside County., the railroads have not. objected to this. 
prodedure. According to the railroad attorney is Lee County, 
the railroads have objected there in the past and whenever they 
have done so the objections have been sustained. 

I belieVe. that it is impOrtant we keep the twO acts separate irk 
our thinking. Under the Juniottollege Act the only way a fund 
tact be established is by selling bonds. 

Bonds may be issued, from time to time, in an amount or amounts 
not exceeding in the aggregate at any one time 7.57. of the taxes 
permitted to be levied for educational and building purposes. 
The bonds shall bear interest at the rate of not more than 51/2% 
and shall mature within twenty years from the date of issue. 
The bonds may be issued without submitting the question of issuance 
to the voters. 

It is interesting to note that there is no: proVision in the Junior 
College Abt for the aboliihment of the:working cash. fund, such as 
appears. in the School Code. 

It Is also important tenott. that Section 10333.5 provides that 
the working cash fund must be reimbUreed from the taxes levied for 
educational or building: purposes when collected or from Federalor 
State fUnds: when received and that if the amounts received are not 
sufficient the deficiencies shall be. general obligations. 

I can see no way—Under the Junior College Act that the working cash 
fund could be used to finance any deficits. I feel that au attempt 
to do so would result in objections...from the railroads and would be.
contrary to the purpose and intent of the laW. 

If yoU have further specific questions, pleaSe feel free to let me 
know . 

Very truly yours, 

(51,*.1914t=;s6Et* 
RWC:c 



NORM'S CASH FUND 

MERINO CASH YUED—ESTABLISEMEr.7. The board way, by resolution, 
establish g fund to be knonn as e "working cash fund" which shell be maintained 
and administered for the purpose of enabling the board to have in Its treasury 
at all time° sufficient money to meet demands thereon for ordinary and necessary 
e7peaditureo for all junior college purposes. 

WORKING CASH FIIND—tBatIOS FOC2FATION, NAIWTIMANGE Ott INCREASE.
re order to create, eniotain or incidase such a working 2,101 fund for the purh-
poses rantioned in Section 3--,33.1,- the board or, in a dintrict to which 
Article VII2 applies, the board vith th€ convent of the city council expressed 
by ordinance, nsy incur au indehtedneas for such purpose and issue bends there-, 
for from tine to time, in an amount or =mate not exceeding in the aggregate 
4t amy one time OntstAnding757, of the taxes permitted to be levied or educe-
rims?, purposes .end for building purposee for the then current year to be deter-
:mined by multiplying the aggregate of the authorised caminun educational to
rate and the maximum building tax rate applicable to such district €ay the last • 
cosessed valunt m os; determ ed at the time of the issue of those -bonds. The iO in 

e: mbetid ay 
voter of the junior college diotrict for approval. Amy bottle loosed under this 
'Section shall :beer intermit at a rata of net more than 51/27. per annua and shcfl • 
mature: Within 20 years from the date of. 1C3WA. Subjzet :o the foregoing limita-
tions as to amount, the Londe may be issued in au amount iuelvding emiotiug. 
indehtedgesswtich fill mot emceed the constitutional lksitcwien no to debt, 
notwithstanding guy statutory debt limitation to'rhe controty. 

by iasued withaet oubmittin g the question of issuance thereof to the 

WORKING CASH VOND--PESOLUTION TOR ISSUAFCE OF SONDS--ISSUANCE OF 
IONDE. Betore issuing Rfly- boncip ender Section 3--33.2,-reE; hoard shall adopt 
▪ reaelarion desimatin the purpose and :log  the amount of the bonds pro-
posed to be issued, the maturity thereof, the rate of interest thereon and the 
n iottnt of taxes to be levied Annually !"or the purpose of paying the principal 
end interest. 

The bonds shell be demand in the corporate naaa of the junior 
cellar: district. They shall he ainm0d by the president end secretary of the 
board. The bonds shall be sold by the board at not leas the par noon ouch 
terms se may be approved by, the hoard after advertisewmuc for hide and the 
proceeds thereof shall be received by the tronsurer for rose vela herein provided. 
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CASB FUND--TAKES TO FAT BOWS. The board by resolution, 
It In a district to which Article VIII applies a le city council upon the be land 

end under the direction of the board by ordinance, before or at the time of 
issultg the bonds, shall provide for the levy cad collection of a direct manual 
:az upon All the tenable property within the district sufficient to pay the 
orinoipal thereof et maturity end to pay the lalcerat thereon es it fells due, 
4bich tar shell be in addition to the msmimum ,flouat of all other tames, mithmr 
educational dr building fund taxed, now or hereafter authorised and in addition 
to- city liraitatione upon the levy of tames provided by this Act. The bomb may 
'le faceted redoemable at the option of the board o£ the diotrict irmuing them on 
ny interest payment date upon tens and $u the nsnner provided in the bond 
resolution. Upon the filing in the office of the county clank of each county 
it which any pert of the junior college district is situated of a certified 
espy of such resolution or ordinance, as the 4A0,2 may be, the county clerk shall 
=tend ae ter therein provided for. The resolution or ordinance, en the ceso 
nay be, shell he in fotce upon Ate passage. 

VORKITC# CAST rutip--Avars wino ?ROM PONDS Og TAaEs--STATE AZD 
MEW, FUNDS. Al' monies derived fron the issuance. of bonds under Section 
1--33.21 rs Cma av ten Levied pureuant to Section3--33.42 then received by 
no junior college treasurer, Obeli be net apart in the working cash fund cud 
used in tha =sonar provided in thin Section. The monlea an yeah and obtil 

'yet be regarded se AUEVOnt assets callable for approptkttica and nay crnt be 
appropriated by the board in tM annual junior college budgnt, but in order to 
nrovida monies with tidal: to veet ordinary aarkutemstmr7 dinbulmemznea for 
fOccational, building tuA other junior college purposes, such monirm may he 
transferred, L whole or n part, to the educational purposes or building put- • 
poses fund of the board, or to both, end so •dichursed thprefrom. in anticipation 
of the collection of that part of the tames ac levied which is in emceekl of the 
=rat or enemata thereof required to pay any warranta, end the interest thereon, 
theretofore or thereafter issued under this Act, or in anticipation of the 
receipt by tiny district of P0114t3 groin the State, Federal government or other. 
sources. Such tcm levied for educational or: building purposes mhen collected 
shell be applied fiat  to the payment of any such warrants and the interest 

oaa the to the reimbursement of the working cash fund an hereinafter 
Provided. Such armies from the State* Fat:tars:4 government and other sources, 
when reef:fired, shall be osod to reimburse the working cash stand to tbm extent 
transfers therefrom litIr2 vEda IP aatielptign thereof. If tuxes in anticipa-

tion of the collection of ohich such tramofers are oede aro not collected 
tm sufficient tuoonts to affect t complete reimbursement of the working cool 
fund el the iraounto trametirred from the wetting cash fund to the educational 
pospInne sod building parporen fond the deficiencies between the amounts thus 
trsnsfersod arid the azicitta rcpaid from collections shall be general obligations 
og the etiueation& Purposes and building purposes €seat% until repaid either from 
tares in anticipation a uhlth transfers tare made Or fran appropriations uhieh 
nrAy ha TInda in annual junior college budgets of swiss of money to apply on such 
emeriti obligations, or until repaid from both the taxes in anticipation of 
Aich such transfers were made amd from appropriationa-which may be msde • in 
annual junior emlioge budgets of onse of money to apply on mach general. obliga-
tions, 
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,WORNINO CA.M_€ FWD --TRANSFER OF MONEY TO EDUCATIONAL Ott DUILDING 
PORPOSOS. Sonic may be transferred from the working ceudt fund to the educe-
tioael purposes or building purposes fund only upon the authority of tho board, 
thieh shall by oesolutioe direct the junior college treasurer to make such 
trensfers. The reeolotion shall set forth (a) the taxon or other funds in 
anticipetlon of the collection or receipt of thith the working cash fund i2 
to be reimbursed, (b) the entire ;mount of taxes extended or which the board 
shall estioate oill be eetended, for any year by each County Clerk upon the 
hooks of the collectors of State and County taxes within the junior college 
district in anticepation of the collection of ,all Or part of which such traw-
lers are to be made, (e) the aggregate amount of warrants: theretofore issued 
in enticIpation of the collection of such tater, under this Act together with 
€he emouut of interest accrued and ohich the junior college board animates 
will accrue thereon, (d) the =tint of menses "Mich the junior college board 
estimates vill be derived for auy year from the State, Federal government or 
other *tutees in anticipatipn of the receipt of all or part of which ouch trans-
fer is to bo made, end (e) the eggreeate motet of zone= thezetogore tree:sew:red 
free the wutlth3g cich fund to the educational purpoeee or buildimg purposes fund 
la antecipation of the collection of much totes or of the receipt of ouch other: 
utolee gram other Sources. The amount titian the resolutien °hell direct the 
junior college treeourer act to tranufer it anticepatioe of the collectOon of 
to  levied for any yew:, together with the aggregate ceount of etch taxee 
and the amount of the Ontereet accrued aed estOmated to accrue thereon and the 
aggregate amount ow such tranpfers theretofore made in anticipatine of the 
collection of such tuxes may not encase; 70Z of the actual or estimated emvuet 
of tech tines etten4ed or to be aztende as set forth In the resolution. The 
amount which the zesolutiott shall direct thajenior college treasurer to to 
Orannfer In ontIcipetOon o.£ the receipt of roeies to be aletived for city year 
CWOA the State, Wedsral goveremtnt or from other sources, teeniest lath the 
aggregate amount theretofore transferre4 in anticipation of the receipt of any 
ouch ooniee, may tot °oozed the total repeat which it 1p no estimated will be 
received from smelt :notate. When melee nrp available fin the work:leg caph fund, 
the, oball be treneferred to the oducetienel and buildOeS purposes stand and 
disbuteed for the payment of velezieo end other educational end buildieg pure 
poses ozpcnses to es to mend, whenever poesiblo, the isuuenca of tar entigille-
idea otarrerte. 

INTERrurn Lo4s. to euthorixe tbe treasuter to make interfted loans 
gra m any fund to my other fund maintained be the board and to make the nem:very 
trauefors therefot, but each such loan meat be rid and re-trrnsferred to the 
proper fend within cue yeer. 



EDUCAT1CMAL  'MIRED BUDGET 1967-68 

ISTDIATZD R2VagUE 

Or43inei Supplemental Revised I 
Budget: Budpet Budget I 

401.100 1966 Taxes . . 

401.100 7,V67 Taxes  

4C2.300 Junior College Aid  

402.600 Vocnt≤3owtl Education . . . . . 

402.660 'federal Subsidy Title II . 

$133,000, 

207,740. 

188,600. 

31,200. 

7,072. 

$ 9.000. 4- 

5,140. - 

171,720. + 

36,002. 4 

402.861 Vederel Subsidy Fork Study . . -- 33,660. + 

$192.000.1 
' I 

276.600. 1 

I 
360,320. 1 

i 
67,202. I 

i 

7,072. I 

33'1: 4044'000 interest on Investments . . . . -- 900. + i
i

406.000 Tuition 139,773. 54,2255. .+. 194,000L I 

406.100 Tuition frcn Other Districts . 10,000. 90,000. 4, 1000000. i 

409,000 Otber Revenues

Carry Over Balance 110,758. -- 110,750. I1 
Retirement Reimburse:est . . I . a7,4no. 3,645. i- 39,545. i 
Comprehensive Yee Revenue . A . -- 15,500. + 16,500. I 
Miscellaneous 7 '0' I- 1,203.

I 

I 
TOTAL 211003 AVA11..m3141 . . . . . $990,045 $409,715. -- $1,399,760 

I 

t 
MCAT SITZ.= i 

Estimated balance op band July 1, 1967 (CarA -gnu • i 
inveotments et cost) . . . . ' e . . . $110,758.

Ravenna (Liss 72) 4 1,189,002. 
Lase Expenditures (Line l65) 1.066.225. 220,777. 

?rejected Carry 0-zer to 1950-69 $331 535. 



BDOCATIOVAL EURO - Revised Budget 1967-1960 

Ori€inal Supplemental Revised 
Budget Budget Budget 

01.1 Administration Salaries 

501.110 General Administration . . . . 0148,880. *15,000. 
501.126 Business Office 26,$25. 
501.130 Sudent Services 64,020. 2,455. 
501.150 Work StadY Seleries-Ft4erel • 39,600. 
501.151 Work Study Salaries-State . . 6,600. 
501.152 Administration Belaties-Students 365. 

$239,725. 034,020. 

'01.200 Administration Contractual Services 

01.300 Administration Supplies 

$ 12,600. $ 0,400. + 

0135,480. 
26,625. 
66,475. 
.39,600. 
6,690. 
365.

173,745. 

$.21,000. 

501.301 Office of the 2nRident . q 2,00U. . $ 2 e. 

501.302 Dean of Student Services . . 6,970. 6:9S7g. 
501.303 Dean of Instruction 500. 660. 100. + 
501.304 Business Affairs 6,000. 
501.305 Planning and Development . . . 1,150. : 1,130. 
501.305 Public Relations . . . 0 A . . 6,650. 6,650. 
501.307 Work Boom 2,000. 212{2a 

$ 25,270. $ 100. + $ 25,370. 

: 6,000. 

'01.700 Administration Trani 

501.110 
501.720

Board of Education 
Office of President . . . .

$ 1,000. 
. 5,000.

250. 
1,000.

- 
+

* 750. 
6,000.

501.750 Dean of Inetrection 1,503. 1,50.0.
501.740 Student Services 44350. ' 4,350.
501.750 Business Services 1,450. 200. - 1,250,
501.760 ?leaning and Development . . 1,500. 1,500.
501.770 Public Relations 300. 300.

$ 15,100. 550. + $ 15,650.

i01.900 Administration - Other

503,901 Advertising ,t 2,100. !:'' 500, - g 1,600.

501.902 Assoc:iµtion W.cnbersnips • 2,700. 1,000. - 1,700.
501.903 Board of Education 1,500. 1,500.
501.904 Rostra to 3,800. 900. + 4,760.
501.905 Prospective }saployens . . . ▪ 3,300. 3,500.
501.909 Mies. 3.000. 1,500. + 4000.

$ 16.600. $ 900. + S 17,500.

+
 1
 +
 +
 
+
 
4
 

▪ 



lucatianal Fund Budget - Revised 
tge #2 

0r1311:81 
0u4. st 

12.100 'instruction - Salaries 

Suppleaantsi 
BudRet 

Revised} 
ncd4vet 

502.150 Teachers Junior COIlage . . . 0423,365 $ 12435. 4 4435,5001
502,160 Part Time and Overload Salaries 8,000. 25,800. -'1- 33,8001 
502.170 Other Salaries - Instruction . 11,980. 1,400. - 10.580 
502.100 Library SO-arias X • • * • . .39,i,?0. 640. 4- 40 60 ,4 

$463,105. $ 37, 375. 4. 4520,4 

!2.310 Library Beaks - Regular S 41,000. S 1,200. 4- $ 42,2004 

42.320 Library and Audio Visual iUteriala. . $ 7,400. 200. 4. $ 7,6004 
} 
i 
1 

12.390 Instructional - Other Supplies i 
) 

502.391 Supplies - BUOinega 4
2,050, 1; 1,000. 4- $ 3,0504 

J02.392 Supplies - Onannitiec . 2,250. ;.250.I 
502.393 Sapp/Lae -Indus. Eduaation 20,000. 20,000•I 
502.394 Supplies - Meth-Science . . 5,000 11,250. 4- 14,250' 

502.395 Supplies - Social Stadion I. 550. 150. 4- 700 
502.396 Supplies - Plwalcal Education • 1,250. SOO. - Z„030. 
502.397 Supplies - Agricultere • 
502.39E Supplies -.1.rt 
502.399 Supplies - 2.600. 2.600i 

$ 36,100. S 12,300. 4- 0 40,4004 

2,500. 
__ 

4.,3001 

:2.700 Instructional Iraxel 

502.710 %est:teas Department . . • . . .$ 600. -41 60O.

502.711 Humanities 1,200. l,200; 

502.712 Industrial Educint-lon 080. 880, 
502.713 f:wth-Sc'tencc 2,900. 2,900.; 
502.714 SociaI Scterce 400. 1180.E 
502,715. nye-tea Education . . . • • . 200. 100. ± 300.J. 
502.716 
502.717 

Agriculture  
Art 

1,500. 
.... 

320.I 
502.719 Library gad Instruct-Materiels . 1000. le0. 1,1700.1. 
502.720 Director Indus. Mee. 1,e000. 200. - 800 

$ 10,580. 0 $ x0,615:I 

. 



Xzeitienai Feud Budget - Revised 
zgs f3 I 

Origins' 
Eudnat

Supplesostal 
Rudest

Revised 
Budast

?2.800 tuition ?sit $ 60500. $ 5,000. $ 45001t

)4.200 Reelth,Supplies $ 200. 200i

)0.500 "lined Oher_gen

500.501 Croup Nenith and Life . * `e 9.700. 1,100. < 10,0001,
505.502 Other . . . . . . . 1,000. 51,0004
500.f01 Rental IBM Itquipnunt . . . 33,000, 4,900. - 30,1001
500.0'40 Int. on Anticipation Warrants . 7,500, 7,500. -

$ 63,200. 11,30.0. - 51,9004

Trovision for ContisSeuults= - 7,565. 5,565. 4 40001

CLwital antic;
yy

563,0 Adeitional P€guipeent . 25.000. a 6 oao. 4- $ 51.000,i

Total Capitol Catlny . . . . . $ 25,000. $ 6.000. 4 $ 31,0004

fta1 Revised Budget for Educational Mind $990.045. $ 70,100. 4 $1,06S,22.



TRIAL BALANCE JURE 1'968 

)tiona"! 

,00.00 PETTY CASH 200.0o 
'testi.o0 IP.eREST FLING 3.020.00 
00.00 

,•00.090 

CASH IN DANK 148.522.62 
Opp) INVESD€NTS 49,296.00 
00.00, FUND RALANOE 110,758.10 

1966 TAXES RECEIVED 192,000.65 
00.00 1967 TAXES RECEIVED 245,143.65 

'00.00 PAYMENT IN LIEU OF TAXES 122.73 
00.00 JUNIOR COLLEGE AID 360.320.00 
00400 VOCATIONAL EOUCP.TION 67,20240 

.60.00 FEDERAL SUBSIDY TITLE II 7,072.00 
;61.00 FEDERN.. SUBSIDY DORIC STUDY 28,090.97 
, 00.00 INTEREST ON INVEsThIENTS 1.09639 
'00.00 ' ' TUITION 191,784.48 

TUITION FROM OTHER DISTRIGTS 85.656.60 
•too.00 , TUITION rROM STUDENTS 
30.00 TUITION FROM 'STUDENTS PART MC 
:rot140 OTHER REVENUES 4498462 

10030 ADMIN SPLAR I ES-RENERAL ADAM 133,779.103 „ 
Cg 040 AM W SAARI ESr U3I NESS BUT 26417.96 
i.,0.00 MAIN SALARIES-STUDENT -SERVICE'S 66%507.39 
150400 FEDERAL VIORK STUDY SALARIES 34,69321 
31.1)0, STATE WORN *STUDY SALARIES 488459 

.4.52.00, 1 AMIN STUDENTS' SALARIES 362.53 
;b036,0.0 fi)MIN CANT SERVICES 1%819.13 
0140 AMIN SUPPL IES-OFF OF PRESIDENT 1.672.74 , 
j02:40 0.1IN SUPPLIES-DEAN OF SW SERV 7243.07 
;-03.00 MAIN SUPPL IES-DEAN OF INSTRUCTION 57432 

PpLIE BUSINESS -AFFAIRS 0440 ADMIN sU S- 5,941.50 
;05.00 AGA SUPPLIES -PLANNING 6 OEVELOPMT 1,139.74 
10 6 SO AMAIN SUPPLIES-PUBLIC RELATIONS k128.76 
07.00 ADIAN SUPPL EES-4VORK ROOM 1,782.07 

'10.00 AMON TRAVEL-410ARD OF EDUCATION 590.13 
'2040 PM P4 TRWEL-oFP or PRESIDENT 5.510.13 
t30.00 AMON TR AVELopE AN 1W INSTRUCT I ON 1455423 
,P,o,o0 ADMIN- TRAvEL-STIMEITi sEtivi0Es .1961.02 ,50.06 

OISN arnmEt.—BusINESS DEPT 920.93 
150,00 DAVIN TRAVELePLnigmiNG a OEVELOPMT 1,11126 
170,00 /MIN TRAVEL—PUSL16 NELATI ems 92.42 
y).1.4:-,.? AMAIN OTTER_:-ADVERTI SING 

• .302.90 PVIIN OTHER-,•ASSOCIVXMERSHIPS 
1,29156 
1.103.90 

)03.00 /MN OTIIERBOARD OF EDUCATION 1.042.17 
AOMIN OTHER-POSTAGE 4.329.04 

!305,09 . MUM 0THER.*PROSPECTIVE ErIPLOYEES 
3 0 9,00 AWIN OTirrPeaM I SC 

2,733.49 
2.822.60 

0,00 ADM N OTHER.,00t4C-ACEIt.-.WT EXPENSE 2.064.35 
50.00 IINST SIALARIE5-TEACHERS 435,087.98 

LOOMO I,43T SALArtigereArtt tH C a OVERLD 33.925.00 
170,00 ;NST SALARIE .OTHER DIST 

-480.00 MST SALARIES-LIBRARY 
3.110.00 - L/DRARY ISOM'S REatAR 
5 12.40 000'41frillOL SCIENCE 
31 3 MO OVICS-ENa.ISI 
314,00 ION- LANGUAGE :00(.4CS9ORE 

1 5pipg BOOKS-GEOORILPHY 45328 
5164, EZOIcS-WVERNIg..NT 305.15 
3'1:740 Was-I-1, 670V 1480,39 

10,336.21 
40,497.46 
33,394.68 

1,6143.00 
3,397.09 

348.63 

.



1MB Trial Ualance coin 
Stational Fund 

;IMO 
4104Q 
zoloo 

;91,00 
i02. 
O3410 
103:10 
Sgai 
95 

;9740. 
19040 : 
!ILO.
T11,00 
112:00 

496.00 

P23.00 
114,00 
7 ?.5 A0 
7 16AO 

(00 
11`).00 
20.00 

;ooMQ 
Unfoo 
3 0 2,00 n loo ant.:ss-gittEs 5.7 98.00 
.>0 oAo RENT& 1.4 64.00 . 

W.10KE-PHYS9CAL SDIENGE 1.559.83
FACKS-S(30) SC9ENCE an ED 94.98
Lt SRAM' es ALO 0 V I SUM 8,06624
Min SIIPPL9E grOUS9 NESS DEPT 2.876.98
Itart SIPPLIEg-litThiiIMITiES 2.18649
PPIST SIPMFES- NOUS TM AL ED 24,776.79
8ElSt UPI. I Ea; ND ED MOH INS? -%725.42
MST SUPPLIES-NMI-1 SO I VICE €3446.43
I NST SLPFL I ES,-S00 I STUDIES 6 86.01
I MST 2112PL IES-MS) OPS ED 956.64

' I N SIPP2_ ) E C4-AAR1 OM:ME 1.832.98
SVPL, Ez.,[vaist 240022

• )MS7 TRAVEL-SUSI NESS 512.45
INST. TR AVELnalMAN I T I ES 950.88
I NSF TglAVES.- 1 ran% 8 a ED 570,29
INS? 71i AVEL-MATH SC I ENCE 259826
INST. TRAVS-a•SPMA GIEJD I ES 492.53
!WIT TRAVEL-PlitiSlOAL ED 282.70
NV' TRAYEi-faR CULTURE 2.1 95.1 8

HIST TRAVEL.-4/US I C; 
INCH' Tilfikrart I MARY

212.53 
2,7 65.65

)N ST TR AVEL-11 R INDUSTRIAL ED 
TUITION PAID

647.05 
574.95

!fl ars allIcarakOUP HEALTH ET L I FE 9.750.63

0 
)0040 

riXE0 OWIttiSnRENTAL IBM E qu I PLIT 
AMA TIM EQUIPMENT 

3412 04.00 
25,792.13 

TOTALS 1,230,239.21 * 1.230,23 9.21* 



IWO Trial Welanco can't 

trildluti Fund 

• 

300,00 
t00410 
00.00 

400.00

000 t N 21-Vg 
IN VgSTIWZMTS 

1NTERF MOS REGE I VP,EL.ES 
DA.L MOE

teem osai 
9.8 9 9.56 

25.0 00.00
90,5 6 9.30

0040. 1966 rAnss 47.981.77
;00.00 1967 TAXES 36272.50
00.00 PAYWENT LIEU OF TAXES 30.67

100.00 INTEREST aN 9 NVE SVENT3 464.69
300.00 OTHER CASH REVENUES k7 69.46
00.00 OPERATI ONS-.3A,L AR a Es 3128.5.32
0 0,00 OPERATIONSPCONT SERVICES 2.77419

500.4 aPenAT towSneepin, ES 9.185.54
R10.00 OPER ATI Cia-ME AT MG 4842,12
510.00 OPERATIONS,VIATER 6 at: 95.97
520,110 ii7ERATI ONSe.ELEG'IR CI TV g 1,835.57

0.0 0 OERAT I ON S-TELEPICNE' TELEGRAPH 7,297.07
7 00000 tgtila 3 RACMS-T VEL 45.10
00.00 him ry-coMI SERV 2550.88
00,00 It ,: a rt,41.12PL. I ES 1,092.50

' 001.00 Er OXR05-GROUP HE MTH 8 LI FE 365.14
5 0240 F I ICED :RCS-OW E R 376.00
00110 19 ̀k:E0 iRGS—RE 15.0 Li 0.63

ij 00.00 
)0 0.00

83 Tit AOQ ilsMROVEMENTS 
Atii3 I ?ION& EQUI PENT

1,4 7 7.80 
3,1,932439

70T12.5 180.088.39 * 1 silos 139

cdid Interest Fuild 
5 0 0.00 
D 0 0 ,0 ci

0;11M 4N 8,AP•te: 
5 NVESTU.ENT

2,4 2948.87 
43,92840

00 .0 E Utif3 134-3.. ANNE 186,505.87
00.0o 1966 TREES 12 7.975S 9
0 0,0Q IPA'? TilgE 9 6,745.22

2 0040 PlIVICNT IN LIEU OF TIVILE5 13 in
00,00 INTEREST CA @NVESTA.ZNITS 5.457.45

03046 ' 9 IITOF. 97 ON emus 229.8 00.00
4 0.06 SERV I OE CHRG ON 13 DOS 90.38

TOT41-8 42 CO 6 6.25 41 Ea 6 625 to



1 r • 

195t faaletrtm 'matt Site & Its:am:Man Fund 

:300.00. • CASH IN GENIC-III IRON NATI 
530040 4 bIWN IN SAIIK-HARR I S TRUST 
00040 1 , '1NVEsriv2Nts-HAtin5S TRUST 00040
0 Jc,IIIESTaF.NTE-ROOK FALLS NAIL 
0 Fop limei 
60040 VOC ED EQUIKCENT REORia 
06240 i TITLE Vi LIBRARY 
0 INTEREBT ON INVESTMENTS 
0 0040 OTHER I Name 
2, 0040 ; ONTR BUT ONS 
o Oopo ?ATE ACCI C IfeROVEVENTS 
0 0040 BLOB 2,3 I k?ROVEMENTB. 

9495733 
u7624O 

424,390.92 
5t,,311.9O 

13251546 
141%031.01

2.696641,5.49 
/ I 

3214340 
68.862.90 

656.45 
43.131.07

100,00 CHILD CARE BLDG 4Q836s0
40040 TOBNP1. Etat) I NEWT 413241
100.00 VBC al-AUTO LAD 42.880.37
10140 VOC P.1)-rii.LOING1 LAB 4,53845
103.00 VOC Lal-ou Lti imt3 °MST LAU 34726.97
11540 VOC ED- elic4 armia LAB 244643
116.00 HOC ED-ARCH ORArilNA LAD Z297„48

2040 ELUOTRON, C LAS-1100 ED 66%746A5
121,00 Vela r...M3ELIZOTIIGNi0 FAD LAB 4962.32
:It 2 0 VOD EC-MANUF PROCESSES LIt 85445.11

.226„00 VOC ED- STRENOTH' OF MAT L P3 3%72550
127;00 WC TREATECNT LAO 25.44140
42240 voic tor -LETA-Waal GP_ LP'. 19,41945
140.00 VOO ED-BUS DEPT ACCOUNYINe 981.35

41 .00 WIC ED-GUS DEPT OUS MACHINES 26.45730
-14240 VOO EB-SUB DEPT SECRETARIAL 13.35033
z4P.3.OO 1500 ED-DATA PROCESSING) 3.S7522
.151.4)0 
.25240 
4671:40

WO ED-TE014 PHYSICS 
VOG alellEisrti OCCUPATIONS 
JOG MIR CUL Tt.4R P.L OLIO MAN PrIMENT

20,306.67 
1B.259.10 

9.31549
)166.00 WC ao-t. MIRY Asa9 TECH 2,3435a
475,00 ' TITLE VI' LIBRARY 3216220

TOTALS B.O41,395.91 3,041,595.92.

000..041 
00040 

00040 



FINANCIAL STATEMENT 
JUNE 1968 

acational Fund 
lance on hand May I. 7968 
tipts: Taxes 51,221.66 

al 
sburseaents 

Other incane 191 303.65 

lance on band June 1, 1968 

sh balance 
tstanding checks 
Lie cash balance 

p***Ia************ 

11r in- ...Fqnd ::,.......z,a.a.• 
48-lite OU hangs May 1„ 1968 
ccipti: Taxes 

186,924.44 
63 819.13 
123:106.31 

12,810,50 
Other Incolse 301.60 
US Trats Bills 
Interest 

33,399.13 

242.526.20 
2737ECIT 
152,819.02
123,180.ti 

i 
12,540.06 

9,941.10 I 
58.93 21,1 2.10 

tli-Trsemnts 24 . 3.17 
lim.cf- on hand Jiate 1, 1960 

. , 
zetanz2 

tutandlito chi%©ks 
ua balance 174:TT 

tr ,.!**:;*IrtftWilWrAtitek* 

250649.98 
14,470.91 

to h Construction Fund-Dixon Rational Bank 
lzrairiThInd-RiF1, 12,491.97
?_cipts: Other income 2, ro193.97

Lmn-Edec Find impo.co
utomat-0S Bills 167,22 17.351.19

tal U5 117C6
atamst.ents 39,710,23
Itnan en band June 1, 1963

iii balance 40,853.16
4tStandim checks 
.•!t%e cash balance

0,710.28
"r ale 

L44.ct,'r

::41rot••••••;O.-titt-lefftwins!...-2..itit 



le 1968 financial scatement can't 

& Construction Fund-harris Trust A Savinas Bank 1 
. !

lance coliml moy 1, 1964 '3,78'4,92
tielpts: 100x000 10 100.000.00

1703-,7820ffir
Ibursements 
:lance an hand: June 10 19GB

;', 381.88
4 4olectir

W1*******ft******* 

-16 and Interast Fund - ante on Hand h..y 1, iSve 
selpts: Taxes 

US Tres 3177s 
Tnterest 

34441.2! 
85,917.65 
2u  43 

teal 
fenrsaments Hone 
7mTe on hand June 1, 1968 

ads laTIstari 
717-Eatry 
TrAasury WATT-crm 
Treasury ftills4vcr'': 

Harris Trust a Savings 
Rarris Trust); & :Jay-jas 
Perris Trust t Savings 

Traury Ramis Trust Savings

6-8-68) 
7-6-681 
6-6-68) 
7-25-081

Inlsts:TIVAls-frc:a Crack Falls Xsticlal Bank 6-31-68
Tra4sunr rat ls-fr,= Rock Palls D!atiocial Bank 6-20-68,
Tpeasery bills-froz Rock Fells :.Z•atincial Bank 6-24-63)
Treasury HIlls-cev: Rack Falls MatioloI Bag: 6-6-68
Treasitry Cills-ftom Rai*. Fklls Bank 8-k-68
Treasury C1lls-frav Ratk f i is r;4ational Cank 5-31-68)

0'
1121 FtatTS 

Aratg tfrott, 

• 
12,12445 

T

64. MTN ?

1240264.01 

97,179.00 
197,370.00 
99,133.75 
49,591.32 
9,053.33 
4,890.55 
9,963.70 
49,800.05 
9,750.40 
49,804.58 

502,355.20 



tioa31 194t-

W..?? 

' E;

Fg 

-r 

X.S 

5.1f) 

2. '2' 
e 

AWE 
C4RA.F

":4 PPli 
nk~s  VC

7 a' 'a OD UPPL
E TRAVEL 2, 7, 2 f.;-,

MOP TRAVEL. 5 A 7-, 5 2 7
HEMi GAL CO TOPPI_ ES 23ca 3

HAWN TRAvr,i. $
S -.5

C-4",AGH 

,Tf 

NP"s 
NES 

T R Z.SEE
SIRPL 
w3Sd Ari 
MA :NT 
$UPPL, 
TWIZI" 
FIEN 
1' Epo' RD! 
X, CMS 

45 

Tx xv
1),5, .o‘a 

04 
483 

7-, 8 55 76.47 
,e. 

F-te, $ 83.

7 2, 8 58
Z 8 9 .33
7.0 4 0

'I•15 

6,00

TR



( 

196'8 Educational Fund can't 

S 

DAN I SN 
37.E TEGHt.iii1-31 FUN fl WO: 00 
OTT a ASSOC. 
EU Li) LNG SERV 2 CE 

*KUHN 
LAIR 

Ast Jos 
tzi&9V UP OUNGRFSS 

Lobe 
3.„ N TON 

1.,Q1,10N 
:MENT RETE.1,ON CCNTER 
EL V 
CELO 
MI IWEL 
;T CO

OW COLL LEADEREHIP 0. 
IMRE 

2Lei I NESS F °INS 
' NASH 
tr... CASH REM STAB Co 

NELSON 

LUIIIIER 00 
.RN:51 ILL 'Nat S UN! VEF.9i TY 

6 .10. 701 
won't" SP.OP 
SPORT SHOP 

I NO :Noon P OR ATM 
PAULSEN 

: przt 6II will: use 
0ASI-I FUND 

P I L AND 
P I NT i 140 CO 

• CE t ALL INC 
vr MOVING k STORME 

143ENTS 
ROB I ON 

r'ER GOLNTRY OLUD 
itiaT 

SABOL 
SA2MOE 
IBOEUT AND CO 
JOKSTORE 
)0KSTOE 
Env :CE SRO!' 

PRINTINS 00 
9fl1 PRINTINO CO 
EL 7.NZ SHANK 188 REGISTER 09 
arAWNEWN 
USER 

ttd ousiGEi TS & !we I TAt. 
SEALS is DIPLOMA COVERS 
MOTEL ROOM 
SUPPL I ES

2,841 
2.8:. 
2.8 43 
ZS 44

4a,54 
2775.95 
I 624

SIPPL I ES 
SUPPLA ES 
TRAVEL: EKPENSFS 
TRAWL EXPENSES

234 5 
2.84.6 
2,54 7 
2,848

116.00 
27;!3:11 

I15.39

SUPPLIES 
BOOKS 
TRAVEL EXPEN  S

284 9 
2850 
Ze.51

e.eo 
10 5.63

TRAVE:. EXPENS:fd 
SUP PL I ES 7,;"CS I 0 
TRAVEL Ea ::P.? N S E B

2852 

2,e5.14

7.70 
3.12

SLI?FeL I E f3 
TRAVEL E gP5.-4SE 6 
TR:WEL E ::PEN SE 3 
TRAVEL. F. XPENS'E

2855 
2854 
2,857 
2358

8.20 
130.01,1 
1 4.40

coextrzi e 
TRAVEL EY:PEA:SFS

2859 
2860

0.10 
e,, tj

FO Rra 2,861
TOWEL, E;; PENS9S 
PROVIAM BAEZ

2962 
2883

91.1C,
1 0.00

7IIPAID, EXPENSES 2136 k 7.fi 0
TRAVEL E ,:e..tEN SE is 2,869

' SUPPL I E $ 
FILMS 
TI1AVEL • P `C•':- 3

2868 
ZS 6 7 
28 68

28.1 
542,4730
41.82SuPPL i ES Zt69 • a ••••

S TOP WATCO: 2470 trk 4.50
SUP PI I E S 2,3 71 2.'")
TRAVUSICEL E2PEI,ISPO 2872
U  URAnEMTU 2.873
Y's SO E.' NVEN.'2. EL 2874 25.72
TRAVEL E XitN5ES 2875 3;.,30
CO,,WENCE:a PROGRAMS 2.875 3
300K 
01V I NO EXPENSES

2.8 77 
2.878

10.10 
161250

ORM RENT :L 2,879 45.00
TRAVEL EXPENSES 2.3 3 0 gozo
TRAVEL EXPENSES 2.8 Es' 2 "826
DINNERS 2.832 167.77.4
TRAVEL EXPENSES 
MI SO TRAVet. EXPENSES

2,883 
2,884

_+.00 
710

TRAVEL EXPENSES 2885 4 6.80
SUPPLIES 2,886 7237
SUPPE., ES 2887 98.90
SUPPL I ES 8882 2.50,
SERVICE: 2,8£:9 9.45
LEO  PUBLICATIONS 2890 48.40
ADVE RI') S me 
TR A EXPENSE'S 
SUPPI

a
, : ES

2891 
2,892 
2893

1.0.00 
70.47 

34035
SUPPL I E 3 2894 1405
TRAVEL EXPE,N MS 2895 67,0

Av 



1117, cf.: set 

STEELE TRAVEL EXPENSES 2896 3035
,INZ OUSINEn wamimu; RENT STEFAX 2897 90.00
„IT* BUSINESS %i0HINES TA3ULATING FiLE 2,898 468.00
LIFE RECORDS SU3SORIPTION 2899 13.8t
;ELL WIANUF COMPANY SUPPLIES 2,900 24;53
:D MOTORS SERVICE SUPPLIES 2901 78.70
'R3. MICROFILMS FILMS 2,902 ; 65.00r

3
:WOK VODA TRAVEL EXPENSES 29.03 143.99
WARREN TRAVEL EXPENSES 2,904 8:710
FUCLISMING CO SUSSCRIPTION 2.905 2(),00
N TRAVEL. EXPENSES 2906. 93.45

MIT TRAVEL MeNT 2,907 74,00
N0 SALES INC SUPPLIES 2908 16157

NE ER USAGE 2,009 66.19
WREST FUND MSC EXPENDITURES 2910 1408,99

20,61330

Payroll Fund 
Payroll Fund 

Payroll ending 646 
Payroll ending 6-30 

Total Educational Fnnd 

.Site A Const Food Loan 

2785 
2911 

2784 

I35 73 

as.s12.27 
1540oLoo 

) 



ittg FUf tE 1444 1860 

OAK LAMES 
AL TELEPHONE CO 
AL TELEPHONE CO 
)F ROOK FALLS UTILITY 
TO COAST STORES 
IVEALTH EDISON 00 
-8 Erg[  EDISON CO 
iS SOFT MATER INC 
ELECTRIC CO 
AN HARDWARE CO

note iNc RENTAL 
SERVICE 
SERVICE 
SERVICES 
SUPPLIES 
SERVICES 
SERVICES 
SERVICE 
LABOR & MATERIAL 
SUPPLIES

509 
510 
511 
512 
513 
514 
515 
516 
517 
518

388.00 
669.48 
26.78 

221.87 
4.23 

p 9.99 
gP0.02 

76.61 
I 8.00 
X2.58

) MESS JANITOR SERVICES 519 1,840
OIS DELL TELEPHONE CO SERVICES 520 29448
ER MOTOR SALES SERV SUASPPLIES 5, 1 4.68
5UNTV SERVICE 00 522 71.28
1S ACE HARDWARE CO SUPPLIES 523 2348
ni LINEN t7 TOtEL SERV SERVICES 524 397.29
1 HIGH SCSOCL RENTAL 525 260.00
ERN ZLL QAS ca SERVICES 526 36.84
q07tert TRAVEL'EXPENSES 527 3.90
ROEBUCK A CO SUPPLIES 528 0.4.99
IN2 rAiltI II'J FLEET SUPPLIES 529 8.76
IMO REPUCALRW;CATION INC SERVICE 530 p9.75
iS CHEMI  CA) SUPPLIES 531 337.79
aafs CNC SYUP Ft.:1W STORE SUPPLIES 532 9.84
;WA U0 SUPPLIES 533 29.90

GAIV. FlNO SUPPLIES 534 17.72
UMiON TELEGRAM 535 8.03

CH7MICAL LAI4 INC SUPPLIES 536 213.04
A RENTAL 537 157.00

4.1”.041 
I

Pnroll Fund Payroll ending 6-15 $08 1,32845
7nyredl Fnd Payroll endWa 6-SO 538 1.4?-641

1 Building Fund 6,886.66



Ettk 
LIU i Rh, E. qf 

.i:(,1,t1. PVE:Ni 
EQU i P VZNT

3 9 
4 0 
.4 .1 
Li 2

6 6,1t
6.2-6 4 .80 

5 0,00

F. 0 V.Z 
EQU 

p P NT 4 3 4 I14:4 20°
1 N.Ira ALL EQU 1 MT 4 it 84.00
I WahlMOE

E
45

Q11 I RENT 4 6 7223:30°

7, ̀ 114 4 :7 6

i'dtaca' 1 Funo. Repaymant of loan 38 15 NO.00
Total ?20-04J5

1•? 

if, kin:v.41' C.441,3172 
C'z)".1

Jur': 1S58

n 2rs 

Res dinner ncapt 1 an 
veld 

Utai fee

267 
26e, 
269 
270 
271

26 r. 62 
8,50 

93 „ 16 

.125 00
etc 272 10.00

27Z 20
rcw S'Ilt ic.ript I Qin 274 6.00

Res.,,Eirv4ions 275 24 31
s btxkli et 276 4

277 3 30
278 155 MO

ntB. 2i 20,00
S2rlios 260 25 CO

281
) 284:

283 6. GO
Vo4i B»1',
Fre 285 5.2t
RtA4al 286 40

5tV
, 

Mereltr 7
287 
284

980,0,0

I ta.571.4 



am VA a coLtals Icomriaa. 

ASSEM 

Comb in DaMk • • . 

Inventory 6-38-57 

Watty Cm$h 

ASfl 

1.11erle4 
•••••• 

PWATOr fillECT 

. . a 

1 • • • .. 

IXArIntrillit ARO VET VOfraill. 

ittenflo layale 

ramie: . . • 

Wet Imam • 4 

ft • 11. 

• • a 

• • • • 

TOTLL LIZSZIZTIES kra 

WL2OtilK 

Taatbmak ;1,1144 
Suntan Salem . 
Salem Tom Collected 

. . 

WEITSIS.S.

Towebooka Imll'earod 
So?plies l,11=4:-me$.4 
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Student Activity Fund Statement of Income and Expense a May 31, 1968 

And Earpenses 
mron•AMP 

•:plication Fee 
Seen Services 
.!;nrprehensive tee 39, OS 1 . 27 
tactic Income 548: 50 
amp Income ?Z. 00 
:dent Activity 729. 95 
-idezat Newspaper 171.60 
,,,estment income 212.94 
scellausous, Income 334. 58 
tal income 56, 619. 33 

Incorc. 

11,660.00 
3, 633.49 

bletic Ezponze 
thite r a-penile 
tma Ei;:penue 
talc 13v.spenste 

Tident Activity Expense 
;:stave l of Arts 

Newspaper 
:tthmt Textbook. 
034i3tudE,etcd. °mac 
tItient Activity Schtilarships 

!rid EttirIty Through May 31. 1961; 

4, 663. 66 
1, 2.74, 73 
1, 223.78 

652.78 
9,867.94. 

127..10 
1,197.31 

399.39 
19, 745. 04 
1,000,00. • 4.0, 151.73 

$ 16, 467. 60 

't',1,gant7,4 tarn 'Pr Ara.. 
.raMPO "7*{MWIPP , O7n1COM ,Va 4,Mta graCW.M t4tWitVS4:. , .... L el .6, ,•• ,4 ,......11.••••.11, , ” 

vestments a 
"eneury Bins 

covuitta 
.ctivahle 

salt, a21 Bea: grf;:j 

1.001.Sweett 

• 

$ 29, 678.67 

1,410,00 

7OOSOF76 - 

Due Mlle:: Funds and Agency .Aocounts 

Student Tuition 
Out oi District 
Dee Building Fwid

C. 6, 204.45 
14, 654, 00 

120,00
Dut Edt4e• Fu nk 954. 50
Der &ita4 Const, 6, 731. 97
Due Student Loan 820,81
Child Care 203.55
Parking Fees 1,195.14
Fund Equity Through 30.476.42

2.3., 206.74
5.31.68: 16,467.60 39.674.34

Total Liabilities and 
Net Worth $ 70, 150. 76 

1:=MiTZ=C 



SAUK VALLEY WIPE .EXPENSE REPUFI MAY VB. 

Description of accounts 
EDUCATIONAL FUND

Total 
Expenditures To Date

TOTAL CHARGES 

Previous no. 
To Date This Ho.

BALANCES 

Budget Unexpended Unenctenbered

1110.00 AC&IIN SALARIES-GENERAL ADMIN 122467.12 122462.12 111.139.72 11,322.40 146.880,00 26.41743 26,417.8a
L120.00 ADMIN SALARIES-BUSINESS OFF. 24,173.32 24.173.32 21.83856 2334.46 26,825,00 2651.63 2.651.68
L130.00 ADAIR SALARIES-STUDENT SERV. 60684.03 60.694.03 54.032.38 5.80145 60020.00 3,335.97 3.335.97
1,150.00 WORK STUDY SALARIES-FEDERAL 31.305.35 31305.85 2.6.08021 5.225.64 31.305.3511'1 31.305.85 'A
1.151.00 WORK STUDY SALARIES-STATE 5.108.64 5.108.64 4.79936 909,28 5,108.64 n 5,108.64 en
1152.00 ADMIN SALARIES-STUDENTS 362.53 36753 36753 .00 362.53 rq 36253 cq
120050 ADMI N CONT SERV) GE S 19.761.1.7 19.761.17 16.37929 1,381.88 12'400.00 2161.17'3 7461.17 ea
1,301.00 ADMIN SUPPLIES-OFF OF PRESIDENT 1.545,03 1.545,03 1,450.80 9423 7.000.00 454A7 454.97
1.302,00 ADMIN SUPPLIES-DEAN OF STU SERV. 6,60320 6603.20 5.67712 626.08 6.970.00 366.80 366.80
L303.00 ADM1N SUPPL E SOEAN OF INSTRUCTION 565.15 565.15 519.63 45.52 500.00 65.13 v1 65.15 ca
L304.00 ADMIN SUPPLIES-BUSINESS AFFAIRS 5.033.93 5033.93 4.4 1. 2.53 591.45 6.000.10 966.12 966.12
1.305.00 AMIN SUPPLIES-PLANNING A DEVELOPMT 2.121.64 1.121.64 1,057.43 64.21 1;150.00 28.36 28,36
L306.00 ADMIN SUPPL I E S-PUBLIC RELATIONS 4.063,15 4.063,15 of 74.5 33344 6450.00 2,596.11.5 2,596.35
1.307.00 AOMIN SUPPL I E S-WRK ROOM 1.530.23 1,839,23 1.291.13 243.05 2.000.00 460.77 460.77
1.710.00 ADMIN TRAVEL-BOARD OF EDUCATION 565.13 565,13 53622 28.91 1.000,00 434.87 434.37
1.720.00 MIA IN TRAVEL-OFF OF PRESIDENT 5,360.13 5,360,13 4,8695g 49054 5.000,00 360.13 :9 36013 ca
1730.00 ADMIN TRAVEL-DEAN OF INSTRUCTION 1.394.01 1394.01 1,371,01 23.00 1.500,00 105.99 105.99
1740,00 ACIMI N TRAVEL-STUDENT SERVICES 3.541.37 3,54137 2447.16 894.21 4.350.00 S08.63 308.63
1,750.00 ADM N TRAVEL-BUSINESS AFFAIRS 877.95 877.95 702.12 170.83 1,450.00 577.05 577.05
1.760.00 ADMIN TRAVEL-PLANNING a. D£V£LOPNT 1;02.1.16 1,020.16 960.91 59.25 1.500,00 479.84 479.84
1,770.00 ADMIN TRAVEL-PUBLIC RELATIONS 92.42 92.42 92.42 .00 300.00 207.56 20753

901.00 ADMIN OTHER- ADVERTISING 1,175.56 L175.56 1.17556 .00 2.100.00 024.44 924.44
s.902.00 ADMIN OTHER-ASSOC mEMOERSHIPS 1.098,90 L093.90 683.90 415.00 2700.00 2,601.10 L601.10
1.903.00 ADMIN OTHER-BOARD OF EDUCATION 1,047.17 L0421.7 472.17 57050 1.500.00 457.83 457.83
1,904.00 ADMIN OTHER-POSTAGE 3537,00 3537.00 3.65635 30.65 3800.00 263.00 263.00
190540 ADAM N OTHER-PROSPECTIVE atatoyEES 2349.22 2349.22 212752 721,40 3.500.00 1.150.73 1.150.78
1.909.00 AGMS N OTHER-MI SC 2707.82 2707..82 7.69022 1240 1000.00 297.18 297.18
7.1.50.00 INST SALARIES-TEACHERS 393,37732 393377.32 351,666.66 41.71046 423365.00 29,997.69 29,957.68
2160.00 INST SALARIES-PART TILE A OVERLD 3:£760,00 33-760.00 26.309.00 7,455.00 8.000.00 25.760.00 C9 25,760.00 CC
2170.00 INST SALARIES-OTHER INST 9,333.20 9.33320 8479,33 1.153.32 11,98040 2646.80 2.646.80
2180.00 INST SALARIES-LIBRARY 35.062.84 35,062.34 31,727.88 3334.96 3%760.00 4497.16 4,697.16
2310.00 LIBRARY BOOKS REGULAR 33.171.63 33,17143 29.005.89 4,167,79 43.000.00 7.823.32 7.828.32
2.313,.00 BOOKS-ENGLISH 3.397,09 3.397.09 5.397,09 .00 3,397492 3.397.09 ce
2312.00 BOOKS-B I OL SCIENCE 1,645.00 1645.00 1.645.00 .00 1.645.002 1.645.00 Ca
2314.00 BOOKS-FOREIGN LANGUAGE 348.63 348.63 548.63 .00 348.63 q 348.63 ca
2315.00 BOOKS-GEOGRAPHY 45328 453.23 45328 .00 453.29 r9 45323 ca
2316.00 BOOKS-GOVERNNENT 305.15 30519 30515 .00 305.15 Ti 305.15 ca



Total 
Description of accounts Expenditures 

Educational Fund can't

To Date
Previous ma. 
To Date This Ro. Budget UneXPend67I Uftenctribered

41750 BOOKS-HISTORY 2,1847.39 tise).39 1.18039 .00 113039"E 1,180.37 en
;118.00 BOOKS-PHYSICAL SCIENCE 1.359,23 1.359.83 1.359.83 .00 1.359.83 22 1.359.83 ca
1319.00 BOOKS-SOCIAL SCIENCE-BUS ED 94.98 94.95 04.93 .00 94.98 'R 94.98 CR
1320.00 LIBRARY & AUDIO VISUAL 7,420.17 7.420.17 1054.28 365.89 7,400.00 20.17 70.17 crt
:39.1.00 INST SUPPLIES-BUSINESS 2608.96 2608.96 7.512.66 96.30 2,050.00 558.96^? 552.96 sa
:3 92.00 INST SUPPLIES-HUMANITIES 1.129.71 L129.71 963.67 16604 2.250.00 1.120,29 1.1202g
:39,3.00 INST SUPPLIES-INDUSTRIAL ED 13093.85 13093.85 11.459.37 L634.45 15.000.00 1.906.15 1.906.15
0.393.10 INST SUPPL I ES- IND ED MACH INSTALLATION 4.769.52 4769.52 4.73536 34.16 3000.00 230.45 230.43
:394.00 INST SUPPLIES-MATH SCIENCE 6.186.63 6,186.61 5.714.97 471.66 500000 1.186.63 c.B L186.63 cQ
P.395.00 INST SUPPLIES-SOCIAL STUDIES 647.26 647.26 529.66 117.60 550.00 9726 c91 9726 CR

06.00 INST SUPPLIES-PHYSICAL EDUCATION B54.73 854.79 669.01 185.78 1.150.00 295.22 295.21
4397400 INST SUPPL I ES,  AGR I CULTURE 1.265.86 1,265.36 958.82 307.04 2500.00 2.234.14 1.234.16
'399.00 INST SUPPL I ES-WSIC 2829.53 2829.53 7.118.15 71133 2600.00 22953 2 229.53 UR
X710.00 INST TRAVEL-GUS 'NESS DEPT 473.65 473.65 409.70 63.95 600.00 126.35 12635
4.711.00 INST TRAVEL HUMANI TIES 818.64 818.64 48348 334.96 1,200.00 38136 381.36
4712.00 INST TRAVEL-INDUSTRIAL ED 538.65 533.65 470.75 67.90 880.00 342.35 342.35
2.713.00 INST TRAVEL-MATH SCIENCE 2196.23 219623 1.996.18 200.05 2900.00 703.71 703.77
0714.00 INST TRAVEL-SOCIAL STUDIES 426.95 426.95 368,15 58.80 480.00 53.05 53.05
2.715.40 'Ns?' TRAVEL-PHYSICAL EDUCATION 282.70 282.70 271.70 11.00 200.00 82.70 F 82.70 Ca
716.00 INST TRAVEL-AGRICULTURE 1.195,18 1395.18 978.57 216.61 1.500.00 304.82 304.82

.718.00 INST TRAVEL-MUSIC 239.95 739.98 239.95 .00 320.00 80.02 80.02
t719.00 HOT TRAVEL-LIBRARY 1,597.95 1.597.95 1,407.09 190.86 1.600.00 2.05 2.05
=72000 INST TRAVEL-D I R INDUSTRIAL ED 627.03 627.03 627.03 .00 1,000.00 372.97 37257
4800.00 TUITION PAID 574.95 574,95 132.95 442.00 6.500.00 925.05 5.925,05
1,200.00 HEALTH SUPPLIES .00 .00 200.00 200.00 200.00
A501.00 FIXED CPIGS.-GROUP HEALTH & LIFE 10,795.95 10,795.95 9.882.99 912.96 9,700.00 2,095.951 1.095.95 eti
4502.00 FIXED CHGS-OTHER 5,795.00 %798.00 3515.00 280.00 1 LO 00.00 5,207.00 5,202.00
1.600.00 RENTAL 732.00 732.00 732.00 732.00 IS 732,00 oa
5.601.00 FIXED CHGS-RENTAL IBM EQUIPMT 22.833.60 22.833.60 19.205.40 3428.20 35.000.00 12166.40 12166.40
4810.00 FIXED CH05- IN ANTICIPATION WARRANTS .00 .00 7.500.90 7.500.00 7.5 00,00
1,000.00 PROVISION FOR CONTINGENCIES .00 .00 7.565.00 7.565400 7.565.00
1000.00 ADDITIONAL EQUIPA£NT 154.18 2 3154.13 24,359.18 795.00 25000.00 154.18 PR 154.13 CR

TOTALS .007 937462.177 931.662.117 835.a15.967 101846.231 990.045.201 52332.917 52.38251. 7



Description of accounts 

WILDING RR 0

6,100.00 
4200.00 
6.30440 
6.40040 
CO 1 0.00 
6.5 2 0.00 
454 0,00 
6.7 00.00 
7,200.00 
7,300.00 
a501.00 
8.5 02,00 
$100.00 
80310.00 

00.00 
3.000.00 
000040 

OP E RAT I ONS-SP,LAR I ES 
pP"cRATIOVS-COMTRACTUAL SERV ICES 
OPERATIONS-SUPPLIES 
OPERATIONS-HEATING 
OPERATIONS-WATER a SEWAGE 
OPERATIONS-ELECTRICITY 
OPERATIONS-TELEPHONE a TELEGRAPH 
OPERATIONS-TRAVEL 
MA NT-DONT SERVICES 
MA I NT-SUPPL I E S 
FIXED CHRGS-GROUP HEALTH 11 LIFE 
FIXED CHROS-OTHER 
FIXED OROS-RENTAL 
FIXED CMGS- INT ANTIC WARRANTS 
SITE Acci A imPROVESENTS 
ADDITIONAL EQU I KENT 
PROVISION FOR CONTINGENCIES 

TOTALS 

Total 
Expenditures To Date 

28.530.50 28,53050 
1.656.44 1.656.44 
8006,38 8.08631 
4,80523 4.005.2E 

82.55 8255 
105 77,11 10577.11 

4557.10 4557.10 
36.20 36.20 

?.542.88 2,5 42133 
1,09250 1.09230 

404.80 404.80 
376,00 376.00 

177 95.63 1 2.2 95.63 
.00 

1,4 77,00 2,4 77.30 
?1.9.32.89 11.932.8g 

.00 

40y 90,454.04T 90454467 

Previous ma. 
To Date 

26.767,93 
1.414,07 
6.6.3 5839 
4.'267,0 6 

71.93 
9.256.73 
5,4'79:04 

36,20 
2.190,98 

e 7 9.90 
56(0.44 
376.00 

7.796.63 

2,4 77430 
9.238.79 

76.09 3.6 31 

This ro. Budget Unexpended 

226257 3145040 
242_17 7300,60 

1,7.7.7.99 7.999,30 
542.42 400040 

10.62 1,200.00 
1.320.13 21.60040 
1078,06 7.000.00 

.00 100.00 
351,90 R00040 
112.60 50040 

18.56 75040 
MO 60040 

k49140 1302540 
AO 625.00 
.00 

2694.10 90450.00 
1M 368540 

1k:360.37r 207.494.301 

Unencualbmoed 

4.91950 
5,643.56 

87,08 173 
1.19 4.72 
L117.45 

11,222.69 
4 42.90 
63.80 

6,45 7.12 
59 250 c3 
543.20 
224.00 
72937 
625.00 

2.477.80 r? 
74517.11 

3.6 0 5 ma 

117.030.241 

11,7 22.69 
442.90 

L1919.50 
5,64336 

8748 
1,194.72 
1.117.45 

11,7 

63430 
6,4 5 742 

592.50ga 
345.20 
224,00 
729.37 
625.00 

1,4 77.80 
7851741 

3.6 8 5.00 

117.030.241 

1.117.45 



Description of acconnts 

SITE AtZD CONSTRUCTION EURO

Total Previous co. 
Expenditures To Date To. Date This go. Budget Vnexiended Unancuottred

00.00 SITE ACQ 8 IMPROVEMENTS 237.595.36 132.59536 323 9200 20156 132595/36 t$ 137.595.86 aft
2300.00 NE.111 BLDG 6 IMPROVEMENTS 1.815.5 29.81 1315529.81 1.815.529.81 .00 In5529.81 21,815,52931 SR
210 OM) CHILD DARE BUILDING 48283.90 48283.90 40.2 53SO .00 .40.283.90 r3 40.283.90 CR

0.40 ADDITIONAL EQUIPMENT 4131.11 4.131.11 3.7 2641 405.00. 4.231413 4,131.11 CR

34 00,00 VOC ED-AUTO LA3 47.080.37 42880.37 42.a 7340 727 42880.37 ..11 42,880.37 cit
3,3 0`1.00 VOC ED-VIELDING LAB 4538.65 038.65 103845 .00 4.538.65 4538.65c4

05.00 VOC ED-BUILDING CONST LAB 36326.97 36326.97 3641374A 589,89
,13 

36326373 3632637 ca
541.5.00 VOC ED-GEN DRAFTING LAO 204643 204643 .00 20461)3 9 704643 ca
3416,00 VOC ED-ARCH DRAFTING LAB 7.797.43 Z.297.45 7.2 7.45 .00 7.297.4E 7.297.43 ce
IA 2 0.00 VOC ED-ELECTRONIC LAO 66346.45 66.74 6.45 64746.:45 .00 64746,451 66.746.45 CR
1121.00 VOC ED-ELECTRONIC FAB LAB 3,06232 3.962.32 1962.32 100 3.96232 ¶S 3.962.32 ca
3.125,00 VOC ED-WANUF PROCESSES LAG 7881385 74813.85 744 71,07 4.642.75 nta 13.83 3 74813.35 ca
3:1 26.00 VOC ED-STRENGTH OF MAT LAS 35715.30 35.715.30 3” 1530 .00 135,715.30rR 35,715.3068
3.121.00 VOC £D-HEAT TREATKIIT LAO 25.4 47.00 25.44740 25447.00 .00 2`.1447.00 3 25,4 47.00 en
3.123.00 VOC ED-IETALLURGI CAL LAO 19.41945 -19.419.05 11.2 97.05 8.122.00 19,410.05 3 19,419.050R
3,140,0a VOC ED-BUS DEPT ACCOUNTING 981.35 981.35 se1.35 .00 98135 ra 981.35 ca
5141.00 V00 ED-OUS DEPT BUS MACHINES 26.457.70 26.457.70 26.457.70 .00 24.45730 CB 26.457.70 cR
344240 VOC ED-BtS DEPT SECRETARIAL 21350.73 13.350.7$ 12,120.73 430.00 1.3350.73 CI 3.350.73 ret
3443,00 VOC ED-DATA PROCESSING 3.875.22 3,237522 187522 .00 13,875.22 3375.22 CR
3.251.00 VOG ED-TECH PHYSICS 20.2 43.17 20 243.17 12.919.47 7.3 2330 20243.17 11 20,24341768

2.00 V00 ED-HEALTH OCCUPATIONS 1880948 18.8 09.1,5 5.36135 13,4 4')33 18.809.1823 Ian 09.18
151.00 VOC E1N- AGR CULTUR AL DUS MAN AGEMT 4870.99 8.0 70.99 7347,39 1.023.64 8,870.99 3 1870.99 CR

3,16630 V00 ED-LIBRARY AID TECH 23 43.51 2,3 4351 092'47 1.451.34 2343.51 re 2343,51 on
4175.00 1911.E VI LIBRARY 32.16220 3246220 3216220 .00 32,1 6220 3 3246220 co

TOTALS .00 T1-44 3,2 2C.80 T744 3,228.30V40 a 42,1 T 37.644312 .0012"= 4 122830 LT244122820 ca



PAW.. EV COU.1111E

Description of accCuntS 

EDOCATIONAL FU 

1,t on.00 1966 TARES 
1.100.00 1567 TAXES 
1,2 of.t.00 PMWENT IN Lieu Or TAXES 
2.300,00 JUNIOR COLLEGE AID 
*600,00 VOCAT 0.%)%1, EDUCATION 
2,060,00 FEDERAL SUBSIDY TITLE 
Z361,00 FEDERAL SUBSIDY WOW STUDY 
14000,00 INTEREST ON INVESTMENTS 
rk 0 00.00 TUITfON
5.1.00,00 TUill CIN FROM OTHER Di STR DTs 
too A to OTHER REVENUES 

TOTALS 
VOLUM% FU Ti 

E.,1 00 20 1966 T AXES 
14. 0040 1967 TAXES 
1,2 0040 PAYKNI lM t. tau OF TA',4ES 
go n0,00 INTEREST ON INVESTUENTS 
4000,00 OTHER CASH REVENUES 

TOTALS 

E000 AID Ii1ltitEST FLAW 
3.1.00.00 1966 TAXES 
alti3.00 1-947 TAItts 
L,200,00 PAYkiENT IN LIEU OF TAXES 
;000,00 INTE ET ST ON :.,411F2SIIE.NTS 

TOTALS 

Total rThremes 

191,0oo,64,

Ta date 

192000,35 
.00

Previous mo. 

192+000.65

Thls no. 

.00 
.00

Budget timInendad Unentutbered 

1940 00.00 0.000.65 9..000.65 en 
201,7 40.00 2$1,7 40,1;0 291,7 60.00

172.75 12 2 .71) 122.75 .00 122.75 Nt
360320.00 360.3 20.00 227.404.00 132.411400 188.600.00 3771,720.60'°'t 171,720.00 cP

67.202..00 62202.00 73.1,1.138,00 34014.00 31,200.00 36002.00 c3 36002.00 e
74072.00 7.072,00 72.00 7.072,00 .00 .00

2 k4 90,3.5 7 4,1: 90.36 :25.73 4.8 4.63 2 k4 9 0.36 ' 24,49036 rn
806,05 SI 6.95 755,28 1411.67 £346.950 P94,95 ect

11.66 73151 1;£6.652 I8yt 31.53 600.00 13V.7 75,00 46.85 ,1.53 4 6.tr 56.55 en
71.002.60 71,(02.60 440 1Z:513,00 1 0,0 00.00 0.002.60 ci 6 1,0 02.60 tP
40717.37 40.2 12_37 40.748.12 164.25 37.400.00 2,31237:3 731237 cm

.007 :4'-05121? e4.47,1711 3 .21 r 191.700.557 D74.2;17,00 T 10.4 64.21 Cg 70.66t1.21.

4't ̀}x.3,77 4 7.13 1.77 hflz1t.77 .00 4.5.7 5040 2.211.771 Z231.77 az.
.00 .00 70,4 35.00 70,4 S5.00 70 435.00

30.67 0.61 30447 00 30.67 3 3047 ,:rt
259.32 254,12 238.70 x0.333 253.12't? 294.12:.7

tx q.ish 4,64 "S.46 tb 7.66 24120 730.00 19 1 9.46 r3 3.419.46 =
.007 52021.02i 2921.02T 2.t. 0 8.3'3- T 312.13T 116415.007 63,C.c..3.03 T t 3.093.148 7

:127,c775:11 127.075c, 12 T.  7024 .00 135,30000 t; 7.B 2 4.1.1 7,8 2.4.11
.00 175.000.00 1750 00.00 175,000.00

.81.02 a1.02 01.32 .00 t 81.82 01.87C*
1375.00 3.375.00 3,37‘.3400 .00 5.5:00.00 • 2125.00 2125.00

.GOT I31,432.71T 124 32.717 W.11;2.711 .00r 746,300.00T 104,a67217 1 te 456710 T

P.


